Rule 2.33

Contact Details:

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators' proposals

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Name of Company

Chilton New Homes Limted

Company number

04847317

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Court case number

Leeds District Regastry
868 of 2008
[full name of court]
We
Richard Dixon Flermung Mark Granville Firmuin
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds LS1 4DW
Umnited Kingdom

IP number 8370

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the admimstration of the above company

1 The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds LS1 4DW
United Kingdom

IP number 9284

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on 8 August 2008

You do not have to give any contact information 1n

Signed / 2
Jomnt Adnmumstrators
Dated § August 2008
Adam Milner
KPMG LLP

the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t wall help Compames
House 1o contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form

The contact information that you give will be visible to

researchers of the pubhc record

SATURDAY

A29

1 The Embankment
Newville Street
Leeds LS1 4DW
United Kingdom

DX Number DX 724440 Leeds

DX Exchange

AWUOW24Q"
30

09/08/2008

COMPANIES HOUSE -

When you have completed and signed thts form, please send 1t to the Registrar of Compares at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardif




Rule 2 37

(a)Name and address of
creditor making the request

{b)Insert amount of claim

©Insert names and
addresses of creditors
concurring with the request
(if any) and their claims
the admmistration 1f the
requesting creditor’s clazm
15 below the required 10%

(d)Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Chilton New Homes Limuted

Company number

04847317

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Leeds District Registry

[full name of court]

Court case number

868 of 2008

request a meeting of the creditors of
Chilton New Homes Limited

KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds

LS14DW

My claim mn the adnmmstration 13 £

concur with the above request, and I attach copies of their wnitten confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 15

Signed

Dated




Chilton New Homes Limited
(in administration)

Progress Report to
Creditors pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986

KPMG LLP
8 August 2008

This report contains 6 pages

LUMPANIED MUUOE

rdf/jr/defif

Sec Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved




Chilton New Homes Linuted (in adminstration)

Progress Report to Creditars pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Aet 1986

KPMG LLP
8 dugust 2008

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Richard Dixon Fleming and Mark Granwville Firmin, the
Jomnt Admnustrators of Chilton New Homes Limited solely to comply with therr statutory
duty to report to creditois under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the
admimstration, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other
person, or for any other purpose, or 1 any other context

This Report has not been prepared m contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable to
be used, to inform any nvestment decision m relation to the debt of or any financial
mnterest in Chilton New Homes Limited

Any estimated outcomes for creditors mcluded m this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own risk  To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and wll not
accept any hability 1n respect of this Report to any such person

Richard Dixon Fleming 15 authorised to act as an msolvency practitioner by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association Mark Granville Firmin 1s authorised to act as an
insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The Jomt Admimstiators act as agents for Chilton New Homes Limited and contract
without personal hability The appomtments of the Jont Admnistrators are personal to
them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any hability to any person m respect of this Report or
the conduct of the adminmistration

See Notice About thns Report  All nghts reserved




Pana

Chilton New Homes Limited (in adnunisiration)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuani to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency
4ct 1986

KPMG LLP
8 August 2008

Glossary

Admnistration Order The Admimistration Order granted by the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Dwvision, 1n respect of Chilton New Homes
Limited dated 17 June 2008 Court Admunistration Order
number 868 of 2008

the Company Chilton New Homes Limited (company registered number
04847317)

Admmmstrators or the Richard Dixon Fleming and Mark Granville Firmin of KPMG

Jont Admunistrators LLP

the Bank Barclays Bank plc

the Directors David Durling
Capncorn Homes Limited

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved




Chulton New Homes Linuted (in adnumistration)

Progress Repori to Creduors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule 81 of the Insolvency
Act 1986

KNPMG LLP
8 dugusr 2008

Contents
1 Introduction 1
2 Background and events leading to the Administration

Order 1
3 Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the

administration 2
4 Cost of realisations 3
5 Statement of affairs 4
6 Estimated outcome for creditors 4
7 Creditors’ meeting 5
8 Future conduct of the administration 5
9 Administrators’ proposals 6
10  Statement concerning the EC Regulations 6
Appendices

1. Statutory Information

2. Receipts and payments period account from 17 June 2008 to 1 August
2008

3. Administrators’ proposals

4. Administrators’ time costs and expenses up to 1 August 2008

5. Creditor’s guide to Administrators’ fees

6. Statement of Affairs

See Notice About this Report  All ights reserved



vy

Chilton New Homes Limiuted (in admimistranon)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency
Act 1986

KPMG LLP
8 August 2008

Introduction

The Company was mcorporated in 2003 to develop the land m Rickmansworth,
Hertfordshire

Pursuant to the filing of the intention to appomnt an Administrator by the Company’s
Director, Richard Dixon Flemmng and Mark Granville Fimin of KPMG LLP were
appointed Jomt Administrators by an Order granted by the High Court Justice, Chancery
Division on 17 June 2008

Richard Dixon Fleming 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association Mark Granville Firmin 1s authorised to act as
insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the Jomt Administrators may be exercised by erther or both of them

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Jomnt
Administrators set out their proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration and
for the conduct of the administration which are attached in Appendix 3 of this Report

The Report also mcludes certain information required to be provided to creditors in
accordance with Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

The appropriate statutory information 1s set out in Appendix 1

The Joint Admmistrators estimate that there will be no funds avatlable to the unsecured
creditors other than a potential dividend under the Prescribed Part rules Therefore, in
accordance with Paragraph 52 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Administrators do not propose to hold an mitial creditors’ meeting

Background and events leading to the Administration
Order

The Company was incorporated in 2003 and 1its main purpose was land development n
Rickmansworth, Hertfordshire The Company operated from leasehold premises in
London and Sheffield

During the months leading up to our appontment the Company’s cash position became
untenable due to the downturn in the property market as the Company was unable to
realise the remaining assets which consisted primarily of new build residential houses
The Company attempted to raise additional funds to improve 1ts cash flow position

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved 1



(8]

3.1

3.2

Chilton New Homes Linuted (in administration)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insohenc)
Aer 1986

APMG LLP
§ August 2008

However. the Company could not secure satisfactory arrangements with its stakeholders
to fund the cash requirement and n the face of sustained creditor pressure the directors
concluded that the business could not continue to trade and took steps to place the
Company mto administration

Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
administration

Purpose of the administration

Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 states that the Admunistrator
of a company must perform his functions with the objective of

(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b} achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely
if the company were wound up, or

(c} realising property mn order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

The objective as set out in Paragraph 3(1)(a) rescuing the Company (legal entity) as a
going concern 1s not possible due to the high level of liabilities incurred

The Joint Administrators do not anticipate any divadend to unsecured creditors and so the
objective as set out m Paragraph 3(1)(b) 1s unlikely to be achieved

The objective of this adminustration 1s therefore that which 1s set out in Paragraph 3(1)(c),
realising property m order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Initial strategy and asset realisation

Immediately upon thewr appointment, the Admimistrators and therr representatives
attended the Company’s premises in Sheffield to take control of the business

The imtial stage of the admimistration focused on contacting the ongmal agents to
continue the marketing of the properties in Rickmansworth to both the general public and
property developers

The Jomt Administrators were working from the Company’s office in Sheffield to collect
all mformation to help with the process of asset realisation

Independent property advisors. were nstructed to aid the Joint Administrators ascertain
the value of the assets of the business

See Notice About this Report  All rights reserved 2



4.1

4.2

pRana
Chilton New Homes Linuted (in admintstration)

Progress Report to C) editors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986

KPMG LLP
8 August 2008

The Company has no employees and so there were no redundancies

Cost of realisations

Administrators’ remuneration

The basis of the Admmistrators’ fees 1s time properly spent at KPMG LLP’s standard
hourly rates These rates are included 1n Appendix 4 to this Report

In the period from our appointment to t August 2008, we have incurred time costs of
£28,680 representing 122 hours at an average rate of £235 per hour This includes tax,
VAT, employee. pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG LLP in-house
specialists

We do not envisage there being sufficient realisations to cover our time costs 1 full

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, a breakdown of these costs and
expenses for each grade of staff 1s attached as Appendix 4

Further information 1s given i the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’
publication a Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees, a copy of which 1s enclosed as
Appendix 5

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, mncludmg cashiers and
secretarial staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are ncluded in the
analysis of time spent However, the cost of staff employed in central admmistration
functions 1s not charged directly to this assignment but is reflected in the general level of
charge out rates

Professional fees

We have engaged DLA Piper LLP as our legal advisers The legal fees will be mcurred
as a result of work n connection with asset realisations and in support of the
Administrators’ fulfilling their statutory duties

Trend and Thomas Estate Agents have been retamned by the Joint Admimstrators to

market the properties  We have also engaged GVA Grimley as our agents to assist with
the valuations of the properties

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 3




6.1

6.2

6.3

npana

Chilton New Homes Limited (in admumistration)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency
Act 1986

KPMG LLP
& dugust 2008

Statement of affairs

Attached at Appendix 6 of this Report 1s the Statement of Affairs as submutted by the
Company’s directors

The Jomt Admintstrators would like to point out the following 1n relation to the Statement
of Affairs

* HM Revenue and Customs have been wrongly classed as a preferential creditor of the
Company for £27,219 The correct classification for HM Revenue and Customs 1s as
an unsecured, non-preferential creditor of the Company,

s Barclays Bank plc have been wrongly classed as preferential creditors of the
Company for £1 5 mulhion The correct classification of the lenders 1s as secured
creditor,

* unsecured, non-preferential creditors are stated on the Statement of Affairs to stand at
£260.000, the Joint Admmstrators believe this figure to be in the excess of £1 million
due to substantial amounts owing to corporates and mdividuals in respect of deep
discount bonds, and

¢ adetailed listing of Company creditors and sharcholders has not been submitted
Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

At the date of our appointment the Bank was owed £1 S million The Bank 1s secured by
way of legal fixed charges and two floating charge debentures

Preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators are not aware of any preferential claims against the Company

Non-preferential creditors and prescribed part

Non-preferential creditor claims continue to be submutted We estimate that total
unsecured claims will be n the region of £1 million (mcluding the deep discount bonds)

It 15 unlikely that any funds will become available for distribution to unsecured creditors.

The Prescribed Part which apphes to non-preferential, unsecured creditors may apply
this case as the debentures held by the secured creditor were registered after 15
September 2003

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 4




A

Chiliton New Homes Limued (in admunstration)

Progress Report ro Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency
Act 1986

KPMG LLP
8 August 2008

The availability of distribution via a Prescribed Part will be directly dependent on the
floating charge realisations However, at thts ime, we do not anticipate any dividend to
unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part rules

Creditors’ meeting

On the basis of current information we do not anticipate that there will be sufficient funds
to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors

Therefore, mn accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act
1986, a meeting of creditors will not be convened unless 10% 1n vatue of creditors request
it, in the prescrbed manner (1e on Form 2 21B, enclosed with this Report) within 12
days

In the absence of a meeting being called, the proposals attached in Appendix 3 will be
deemed accepted

The expenses of summoning and of holding such a meeting shall be paid by the creditor
requesting the meeting unless 1t 1s resolved at the meeting that the expenses should be
payable out of the assets of the Company

Future conduct of the administration

It 1s proposed that the Joint Admmistrators will continue to manage the affairs, business
and property of the Company in order to achieve the purpose of the admimistration  This
will include

» sale of five completed houses in Rickmansworth,

¢ conducting the statutory investigations mto the conduct of the Directors and
Management of the Company and reporting to the Department of Trade and Industry
pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act,

o dealing with unsecured creditors claims,
¢ dealing with statutory reporting and complhiance obligations, and

= finalising the admimistration.

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 5



Chulton New Homes Lumited (in administration)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Paragi aph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency
Act 1986

KPMG LLP
8 August 2008

8.1 End of administration

Pursuant to paragraph 76(r) of schedule B7, the admimstration will automatically end on
16 June 2009, although 1t can be extended by application to the Court or creditors In the
event that the purpose of the admimstration cannot be completed by 16 June 2009, the
Joint Admmistrators will either seek an extension of time to complete the administration
or place the Company mto other insolvency proceedings to enable any remaining 1ssues
to be resolved

If and where appropriate, the Joint Admmistrators cease to act, they will seek to organise
the voluntary or compulsory winding up of the Company or the approval of a voluntary
arrangement under Part 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 or the striking off of the Company
from the Register of Companies, whichever 1s deemed appropriate

9 Administrators’ proposals

Admmstrators’ proposals are stated in Appendix 3 to this Report

10  Statement concerning the EC Regulations

The EC Council Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings apply to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings This means that this admimistration 1s conducted
accordig to UK msolvency legislation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any
other European Union Member State

A f%

Richard Dixon Fleming
Joint Administrafor

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved )



Ry gl ig =]

Chilton New Homes Linuted (in administration)
Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency

Appendix 1 - Statutory Information

Act 1986
KPMG LLP
8 dugust 2008

Company Name

Chilton New Homes Limited

Date of 28 July 2003
Incorporation
Company number 04847317

Previous registered office

63 Curzon Street
London
W1 8PD

Present registered office

KPMGLLP

1 The Embankment
Nevilie Street
Leeds

LS1 4DW

Trading address

53 Queen Street
Sheffield
S12DU

Authorised share capital

100 Ordinary Shares of £1 each

Called up share capital

99 Ordinary Shares of £1 each

Shareholders

Capricorn Homes Limited

Directors

Capricorn Homes Limited
David Durling

Company secretary

Kumar Vakil

Employees

None

Previous names

Chiltern New Homes Lirmited

Sce Notice About this Report  All nights reserved




pana

Appendix 2 — Receipts and payments period account from

17 June 2008 to 1 August 2008

Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,500,000 60 5 Completed houses - Rickmansworth

OTHER REALISATIONS
Sundry refunds

COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory advertising
Other property expenses

1,500,000 00
REPRESENTED BY

Floating ch VAT rec'able
Floating charge current

See Notice About this Report  All rights reserved

From 17/06/2008

Chilton New Homes Limited (in admunustration}

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvencv
Act 1986

KPMG LLP
& August 2008

From 17/06/2008

To 01/08/2008 To 01/08/2008
167 13 167 13

167 13 167 13

(236 95) (236 95)

(10 00) (10 00)

(246 95) (246 95)

(79 82) (79 82)

4147

(121 29

(79 82)




Chilton New Homes Linted (in admrmstration)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986

KPAG LLP
8 dugust 2008

Appendix 3 — Administrators’ proposals

The Joint Administrators propose the following resolutions
RESOLUTION (1):

» to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as Joint Administrators as they, i thewr discretion, consider desirable in order
to maximise reahsations from the assets of the Company,

s tonvestigate and, 1f appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have,

¢ to seek an extension to the administration period 1f deemed necessary by the Joint
Admimstrators,

e when 1t 15 anticipated that no better realisations will be made n the administration
than would be available in a winding up. to take the necessary steps to put the
Company nto erther Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation or Compulsory Liquidation or
Company Voluntary Arrangement as deemed appropriate by the Joint Admnustrators,
in the event the Joint Administrators deem that hquidation 1s not appropriate because,
for example, no dividend will become available to creditors and there are no other
outstanding matters that require to be deait with n a hquidation, then the Jont
Admnistrators shall file the appropnate notices at Companies House and the
Company will subsequently be dissolved,

e 1n the event that Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation 1s deemed appropriate, the Joint
Admimistrators be permitted to seek the appomntment of Richard Dixon Fleming and
Mark Granville Firmin of KPMG LLP as Joint Liquidators of Chilton New Homes
Limrted, without any further recourse to creditors and that they may act jointly and
severally n their duties In accordance with paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2 117(3),
creditors may normnate a different person as the proposed hquidator, provided that
the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are
approved, and

s upon the appointment of a Liquidator or Supervisor or the filing of an appropnate
notice at Companies House, the Admimstrators will cease to act and the
Administrators will be discharged of all habilities at that point as detailed in
Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

RESOLUTION (2):

e the Jomt Adminstrators be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of
Chilton New Homes Limited from time to ume during the period of the
administratton based on time properly spent at KPMG LLP charge out rates that
reflect the complexity of the assignment Also, that the Joint Administrators be
authonsed to draw disbursements from time to time to include category two
disbursements, '

See Notice About this Report  All rights reserved




s

Chiltorn New Homes Linited (in admunistration)

Progress Report to Credutors pursuant te Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
4ci 1986

KPMG LLP
& dugust 2008

s that any costs mcurred by KPMG LLP pnior to appointment, but for the sole purpose
of assisting and advising the Company 1n respect of the appomntment process, be
authorised on the same basis as above, and

s that any costs of KPMG LLP n respect of Tax, VAT, Pensions, Health & Safety and
Forensic advice provided to the Joint Admimstrators be based upon time costs and
shall be paid out of the assets of Chilton New Homes Limited

See Notice About this Report Al rights reserved




poatasar SIYBu [y 11oday S1g N0qY IMON IS

sa)e1 Ino ad1eyo JO [9A3] (RIS oy} ur paroarjal st

1nq JuawBIsse aiy 07 AJoanp paSieys 0N St SUONINY UOTENSILIIEpE fenuad w pakojdwa Jjeis J0 1500 21y, wads awn jo SISA|EuE 3 W papa ol
216 puB JuAWUBISsE 2y 0 AP0l auny paBIEyd ALY ‘RIS [ELLIAI09S PUR SIATYSPY SUrpnIout JUIULBISSE S} UO PII0M IALY OUM 78IS [[V

530N
_— |
LT SET 0S 6L9'8T 06 121 - HO |
LT SET 0% 6L9'8T 06121 - poutsd ay
4P 0} §)50)/SAN0H nMBIp §33,]
150384007 (0O :
LT SET 05 6L9°8T 06 171 0t T 0I 6% 00 LY 05 ¢ '
£r L8l 0§ TEL'TI 0€ 59 05 [ 08 S¥ 00 81 -
00 ¢6 00 61 4] [if 4] - - - aaspuedsottos aakodiug
EEPIT 05 for'e 0£ 91 ot 1 00 008 - spodas Alejnuels
69 8L1 00 0ZL'3 08 8Y - 08 8¢ 0001 - 29u0puodsa100 10}PaID
SI0UPAID
- Bmpury,
Tf P62 0S TPLOL 0S 5t - 00T 00 2¢ [
00 051 00 008 001 - 00¢ - - sI01qac
$9 T0E 05 Th¥ 01 06 ¥t - - 00zE 052 fwdoad proysatg
S)ISSE JO UQIILSI[EIY
: uopednsaany
18 £82 0§ ¥OL'S [ 08 0 0f ] 00 L1 00 1
00 50T 0507 oo - ol o - - yu [, voyerodioyy wannwodde 1504
05 LL1 00 €1Z 0z 1 - el - - Buusises resousp
00 §9¢ 00 S9F 061 - - - 00t SMALARL P ISTHISYD
0% 9LT D0 LLET 098 090 - 008 - SEAP[OI] AIMUAQ3p 03 spoday
00 S6 g6l ocd 0z 0 - - - nearpioq 3 Fuipuog
00 06T 00 019'T 006 - - 006 - SaneWIo} paje(al Juaunuioddy
Juwgaryd p wonsysSmINOPY
¥ asy F 150)) SInoH
aBvaasy B0, [CILNA yoddng sioyRUSIupY JLETIEY. 1 1 1 RUTRER(T{FAETHETN | apusd Aq juads aun) pajepiosuo)

8007 ISN3Eny [§ 03 00T dUng LT portad Sunytoday

PN $IWOT] MBN] U1

8007 I1Sn3ny ] 0} §3S03 dwy SIojenSIUIMpPY — $ Xipuaddy

8097 IsnBuy 8 _
JTTONdY
0861 13 dauanjosuy ays jo [ anpayas fo gy ydp i8o g of ionasind $10)1pa 12 01 Hoday $$8480 i |

(HORDASINHPD UL} PIARGIT SFUIOF MIN HOHIYD



e

Cintlton New Homes Linuted (in adnunistration)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragr aph 49 of Schedule BI of the insofvenev

Expenses

et 1986
APMG LLP
8 August 2008

Bordereau bond

Total expenses

£
1,056 00

1,056.00

KPMG Charge out rates as at 1 August 2008

Grade

Partner

Director

Senior Manager

Manager

Semor Admumstrator
Senior Admimstrator (Tax)

Administrator

Support

Hourly rate from 1
October 2007
onwards (£)

465
400
365
290
205
180
150

95

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved




Chilton New Homes Lumuted (in admunustration)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency
Act 1986

KPMG LLP
8 August 2008

Appendix 5 — A creditor’s guide to Administrators’ fees —
England and Wales

11

21

3.1

4.1

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes mnto admimistration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets  The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
nterest 1n the level of costs, and 1 particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appomted
to act as Admumstrator The msolvency legislation recognises this mterest by providing mechanisms
for creditors to determine the basis of the Admumstrator's fees  This guide 15 intended to help creditors
be aware of their nghts under the legislation to approve and momitor fees and explams the basis on
which fees are fixed

The nature of admimstration

Admimistration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practiioner
and the protection of the court with the follewing objective
*  resculng the company as a going CONCE. of
= achieving a betier result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the company were
wound up without first being 1n admimustration, or, if the Admunistrator thinks nerther of these
objectives 1s reasonably practicable
= realising property mn order to make a distrnbution to secured or preferential creditors

The creditors’ commitiee

The creditors have the nght to appont a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5
metmbers One of the functions of the commuttee 15 to determine the basis of the Admimistrator’s
remuneration ‘The committee 15 normally established at the meeting of creditors which the
Admunstrator 1s required to hold within a maxamum of 10 weeks from the beginming of the
admimistration to consider has proposals  The Admimistrator must call the first meeting of the
commitiee withmn 6 weehs of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the commuttee or when 2 member of the committee ashs for one. or when the
Admimstrator decides he needs to hold one  The committee has power to summon the Admimistrator to
attend before 1t and provide nformation about the exercise of hus functions

Fixing the Administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the Administrator s remuneration 1s set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules
1986, which states that 1t shall be fixed either

*  asapercentage of the value of the property which the Adminstrator has to deal with, or
= by reference to the ume properly given by the Administrator and his staff in attending to
matters ansing 10 the admimistration

1t 15 for the creditors’ commttee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneration
15 to be fixed and, 1f 1t 15 fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied Rule 2 106 says that 1n
armving at 1s decision the commuttee shall have regard to the following matters

= the complexity (or otherwise) of the case
= any responsibthty of an excepuional kund or degree which falls on the Admumstrator

See Notice About tns Report  All nights reserved




42

4.3

44

51

512

Chulton New Homes Linuted (in administration)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bi of the Insolvency
Act 1986

KPMG LLP
8 dugust 2008

»  the effectiveness with which the Adnumstrator appears to be carrying out, or to have camed
out, his duties
= the value and nature of the property which the Admimstrator has to deal with

If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination. the
Adrmnistrator’s remuneration may be fised by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to
the same matters as the commuttee would 1f the remuneration 1s not fixed 1n any of these ways, 1t will
be fined by the court on apphcation by the Admimstrator

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions m cases where the Admmstrator has stated 1n his
proposals that the compary has msufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured
creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets
n this case a resolution of the creditors shall be taken as passed if and only if passed with the approval
of —
= each secured creditor of the company, or
= fthe Admimistrator has made or mtends to make a distribution to preferential creditors —
o each secured creditor of the company, and
o  preferental creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential
debts of the company disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to
an wnvitahon to give or withhold approval

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors” meeting 1n such cases unless a meeting 15
requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

A resolution of creditors may be obtamed by correspondence
What information should be provided by the Admuimsstrator?
When seehing fee approval

When seehing agreement to hus fees the Admunistrator shovld provide sufficient supporting mformation
to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgment as to whether the proposed fee 1s
reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case  The nature and extent of the supporting
mformation which should be provided will depend on

= the nature of the approval being sought,

»  the stage during the admunistration of the case at which 1t 15 being sought, and

»  the size and complenity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meetimg, the Admimistrator seeks agreement to the terms on
which he 15 to be remunerated he should provide the meeting with details of the chaige-out rates of all
grades of staff, including principals, which are hikely to be involved on the case

Where the Adnunistrator seehs agreement to his fees during the course of the admmistration, he should
always provide an up to date receipts and payments account  Where the proposed fee 1s based on time
costs the Admustrator should disclose to the commttee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-
out value i the particular case. together with, where appropriate, such additional nformation as may
reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case The additional nformation
should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the Administrator has achieved and how 1t was
achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising that the Admumstrator
must fulfil certamn statutory obhigations that might be seen to brmg no added value for creditors) and to
establish that the trme has been properly spent on the case  That assessment will need to be made
having regard 1o the ime spent and the rates at which that time was charged, bearng in mind the factors
set out 1n paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment to be carned out it may be necessary for the
Adminustrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff
The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but 1t will be helpful to be aware of
the professional guidance which has been given to insolvency practstionets on this subject The
auidance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of tume spent

= admmstration and planning

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved



pana

Chilton New Homes Limited (in adminmistration}

Progress Report to Creditors pursuani to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency
Act 1986

KPMG LLP
8 August 2008

=  Investgations

= Realhsation of assets

=  Trading

*  Creduors

*  Any other case-specific matters

The foliowing categores are suggested as a basts for analysis by grade of staff

*  Parmer

»  Manager

*  Other senior professionals

*  Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the
assignment and the Admimistrator s own mtial assessment, including the anticipated retum to creditors
To the extent apphcable 1t should atso explain
= Any sigmficant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent
»  The reasons for subsequent changes in sirategy
= Any comments on any figures in the summary of tune spent accompanying the request the
Admnstrator wishes te make
*  The steps tahen to establish the views of crediiors, particularly in relation to agreemng the
strategy for the assignment., budgeting, tine recording, fee drawmng or fee agreement
*  Any existing agreement about fees
*  Details of how other professionals, mcluding sub-contractors, were chosen how they were
contracted to be paid. and what steps have been taken to review their fees

1t should be borne 1n mund that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate
to the size and complenity of the case 1n smaller cases not all categones of activity will always be
relevant, whalst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

5 1 4 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the Admimistrator should provide details of any work

512

53

which has been or 1s mtended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by
an Admnistrator or his staff

After fee approval

Where a resolution fising the basis of fees 15 passed at any creditors meeting held before he has
substantiaily completed his functions, the Admmistrator should notify the creditors of the details of the
resolution 1n hus nexi report or circular to them  m all subsequent reports to credstors the Admunistrator
should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the resolution  Where the
fee 15 based on ume costs he should also provide details of the tme spent and charge-out value to date
and any matenal changes in the rates charged for the vanous grades since the resolution was first
passed he should also provide such additional information as may be required 1n accordance with the
principles set out 1 paragraph 5 1 3 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the Administrator
should provide the details set out in paragraph 5 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-
contracted out

Expenses and disbursements

There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses
or disbursements however. professional guidance 1ssued to msolvency practitioners requires that.
where the Administrator proposes 1o recover costs which, whilst being n the nature of expenses or
disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document
storage or communication facihties provided by the Admimstrator s own firm) they must be disclosed
and be authorised by these responsible for approving hus remuneration  Such expenses must be directly
ncurred on the case and subject to a reasonable methed of calculation and allocation

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved




npang

61

8.1

82

Chilton New Homes Limated (in admimsiration)

Progiess Report to Creditor s pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency
Act 1986

APMG LLP

8 dugust 2008

What if a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the Admimistrator s remuneration 1s too high he may, if at least 25 per cent 1n
value of the creditors (including himself) agree apply to the court for an order that st be reduced 1f the
court does not dismiss the application (which 1t may 1f 1t considers that insufficient cause 15 shown) the
apphcant must give the Admimstrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14
days before the hearing Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and
not as an expense of the adnumstration

What if the Admimistrator 1s dassatisfied?

If the Administrator considers that the remuneration fined by the creditors’ commiuttee 1s insuffictent he
may request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors 1f he considers that the remuneration
fixed by the commttee or the creditors 1s msufficient, he may apply to the court for 1t to be icreased
if he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days notce to the members of the creditors’
commuttee and the commuttee may nominate one or more of 1its members to appear or be represented on
the apphcation if there 15 no commmitiee, the Adnumstrator’s notice of his application must be sent to
such of the company s creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their
number 1o appear or be represented  The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the
admnistration

Other matters relating to fees
Where there are joint Administrators 1t 15 for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned any dispute arsing between them may be referred to the court, the

creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors

If the Admimistrator 15 a solicitor and employs hts own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit
costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors” commuttee, the creditors or the court

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved




pana

Chilton New Homes Linuted (tn adminustration}

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insohency
Act 1986

KPMG LLP
8 4ugust 2008

Appendix 6 — Statement of Affairs

See Nouce About this Report All nights reserved




Rule 2.29 Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Chilton New Homes Limted 4847317
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number
Drivision, Leeds District Registry
868 of 2008
[full name of court]

Statement as to the affairs of Chilton New Homes Limited, 63 Curzon Street, London, W1
8PD

On the, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

[ believe that the facts stated m this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at the date that the company

entered administration
Full name h&\/.\ui\ (P\AiSLE«V QUP_I/:A(G
Signed / r N

Dated ﬁﬂ/é’n ,.an)g—/
Ty




A — Summary of Assets

Assets
Book Estimated to
Value Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge: £ £
§ COM?L&’-'('J.B Hous:ss AT C‘-{uﬂcu éQwﬁ,
MtﬁQL&’o:\s QD%, Qicif.mﬁ%\LLJD/?m-)t
Lot wobs, 1,3 1315 « 177 [lQQéIODD f‘goo o000

Assets subject to floating charge’

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

| &b ooo| | Soo0,000

Signature ¥\ ( | Date ﬁ7/ { /.2008




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

RageLaYS &w&
Re~r gyt o CusTomS
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Liabilities
Preferential credifors--

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where appheable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential clarms (excluding any shortfall to floatmg charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estumated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to reahse
£
: £11,So0.000
RV IA

27,244| ), Sib WIS
£ AR a by

£
£( /(0,475,

£
e[ Lo

£
S QAT

£
2Lb 000 .
NS

£
(275,475
£ oo S

£
\
£ (J,’/L,L%Zs/

A\
Stgnature D/__X/L ’

Date g} QWZVL,,ZQOEZ

o



amyeudig

31eq

Y.

- |

FROGTS TANTNYG WIFY S I ATy L)

7 AJLINO3S JO IN[BA

uaA1d
Ayumoas e

¥
I011paid 103p JO (spodisod yiim) JrewIe[)) 10
£q proy Aiumnoes Aue Jo s[rela( | Unoury SSOIPPY IONPRId JO SWEN

s Aueduioo oy ut Auadoid 1oa
SIOUIOISTO pUp SJUOWISaIBE S[es [BUOTHPUCD 10

uoissassod
S () JO 9oUBAPE U} ped syunoure Jurwrefo

0 97311 JO UOHUDIRI Sulueo SIONPAID puUp SIVIAISS 10 spod3 jo A1ddn
PUE SIOYP3ID [[B SPN[OUL ISUW NOX 1930N

Juises] [oNeyo “9seyoInd-a1ry Jopun SIONpPaId |[E Anuspi

SHOLIaTID ANVINOD




EIg |

STVIOL

sInjeUdIg

.

AL IS FUNT)y Vg SUT YO pwW O NI .ng\
on[eA ploY Saeys
Pioy saIeys Jo sprelsqg [eurtoN Jo oN (opooysod yim) ss31ppy Jap[oyaley§ JO SWEN

SYAATOHTIVHS ANVIANOD




00 7 UOISIdA

a1e(] amjeusig
ST TES'9 JVE TING “X9ssg 153 ‘Sunquom ‘peoy uuen 11 'siaquiey)) uApjoog SAIRIDOSSY OO [BWAW  [OIWND
90 6E8'6L XS OVH 2S3|ppiiy *A3[quism ‘oAU YrEd 1UIBIH 2SOy Ay prT Aprug [eayN W 1))
SLOVE DAL PZAM ‘DIONEM STUIAY PIOJSINIY LT sadeaspue] SUCISALT] ligm]
000 LNE VIO U0pueT 19308 WASET 1B Ol AurthuoD 3jeg pue ¥307 UOPUO] 001D
000 ASS ZEAD ‘MISYNAUEN, ‘2dS UDBURUEST '1230S UOLOW Z[-¥ *3SNOH TPy J171 SPUBIDUA INT 1002
00 £d9 pZAM PIoJIRM *PROY SURQIV 1S ¥6E pamn plefy 121 0orD
000 VY8 860d ‘umsypiok 1sam ‘Aadiyg *2oyQ simoady Hj anuaAFY pue[u] Fad1]be]
000 Adb ALDT UOPUOT 19308 SUYOFIS LE1-Ev] SUOUTN[OF SSAUISNY IJTULOMU] 1012
e 771 868N 2uLL vodn spseamsN “UoqRU0T MIAA Nog UM ‘TOLTJH WOoY M) Surpuey sune[D) AJUIA[OSK] JUALITRUEN 193] KWOSNY) 7 duIay WH 001D
000 ¥ "BQNQ ‘6216 X0F Od 19208 yueg ‘anua) umiy (1€ *Auedwe) Sutpei] yeareH 00 ueiBueyy PUELAUN  90HD
0o FIZ 157 'SPIF] 19ang uoiBulfa S *IsnoH HmQ UOSLUEH UOS] SOHD
STty OVe6 ENN ‘uniduemron ‘Buig s [H pMeYUQ 7 uue] XU0H Aeumpyuosiue  pOHD
000 NSt 1200 ‘Burjom ‘T12S10H 12108 YBIH 'ISNOH [Ipmng sudieH  £0HO
000 dSE LTV ‘A0 Uapiep uim[om I51em 197empealg $b-1p ‘asnoy semySiy ‘sAemyng anyspiojuay [roume?) ANDy 21spzojuay COHD
000 LYZ SIM 'wopuo] “NRpAR 19308 LN T SIUEIMSUOT) S|AUEH [0HD
000 NX1 6§ ‘PIIWAYS “JuiT sdomy ssnoy swasiy suonn|og ssausngl JpuemyBiy DOHD
009 AX0 85 ‘PIRLIAYS "Hno) PlAYPRAIE T uoNuoqL eSS £05D
000 NINZ £7AM ‘AUSNG PIRYSIIIM 6T Sugmsuod 4> 7090
000 MAE OTOA "™HOA 19308 SAwef ‘anua)) jeoy ML sudtsaq *IND 100D
oLelLL 487 LS 'PIPLJAUS PEOH AFPAGAY 719 wqun Uy 0000
000 SI0115110§ SAALUL 109D
1€ ESHT PrToadsN ABug 43 00HD
000 SMZ 01MS Jsysayy) ‘playsaesey uaBuunpiy, ‘Aep, uoicnay g pamury ssetdossy Juipm Asieq 001D
000 476 6LLY '3 183, '950|0 UOWIA §T SUONN|OS WMONAUT POOMNOID £00D
000 N6 564 ‘QMYSIISIN0 M TRO SUOOW (LON ‘PROY [ITIoY], fdoo 3phey 000
28 LO1'E Qads PN “msednod 133ng Jauned pALNT] SICLIAUJ SPLOILO] 100D
000 XA1 86AN "ENAL-NOANTTLSYIMAN uomwaqduog AausBy suonnquouod L 000D
000 qal 1 1dH 'sond ‘2quedd p y3n] ‘sieug sur 11 uowsog MeW  S04D
0L 62T TMO PN ISYILE N "ARadIed INSIURI [LE XO0H Od O1d sueneoumwos3[a] ysitig  F0ED
9T €72 98¢ ¢F weydurung 9330S A3[3284 781081 PRI} $NREIOSSY BUISHIAPY UIploH uriig 04D
oc o iopoenuo) fuouay soweg 109D
ETSoP | Ox! pa tweqBuniugg A3NS HOZMY) WO WnuI(|ty 1d2q Sunoddy unsny [enjong 00dS
000 619 FAM SPUTPHN 152 ‘ieysBuing peoy Suudg pvi sBuudg pBuy  sovD
G0 0S¢ AT §1¥H ‘POSAUON ‘PEOY SUmMOqUeld 7§ SHRI (Y POVD
000 Hd§ QW ¥assg ‘poop AjieD *sur [[apeoD 2Fpor Joouwysng Poqy €OV
FB 658'Y VUB §THY *¥3$8nS 1534 ‘[[tH SS92mg U] SIReS] ‘SIOIHO uued PIaypoom 1 wn pAiRUI (SenUn0D AUOH) pg 1Y W0V
BS £15°S1 D9 €08 *SHIH “uoMqay PlO wued pug don pr1uonanasue) K19 d ¥ 10¥D
ooe ad)9 LuH ‘ProJuRH “Aa[SEatiury ‘asnoH 100425 PIO UL SNBIOOSSY SIDAY  00VD
3 5SAIpPY awey A
s1011pa1)) Auedio)) - g
PRI SAWOH MaN UOHID
1 3%eq dT7TOWIY 8002/80/80




00 T UOISIDA

aeq amyeudig

1T 6£F°LEL Fuimo] seuquy 9

000 AL PN ‘] uodn) SjISEIM3N] IR SSAUISNE IRSEIMIN HNeD) AUBqlY FSNOH SNSEIMAN AMLINOA  00AD
000 e ‘Aeg euLR)Y *asno sumdap 00 punoIn ‘O Mmg pamug 3mquip  QOMD
0o 107 057D "SOID WEUNYD “ped SUL Wed uojsume] p[ PIT N uonEnjEA LOAD
000 ZME 1TV 'SURQIY IS 199N§ FUOISLA §p ‘I$NOH 12124 1S ‘dnoi0 sueqyy 1§ IO suonEnEes 0OAD
2 L mem AafjeA 301 €OLD
05 0KT'Z QA1 £QM YHOMSUTUDITY 12308 YUNYD ¥1 SMUOL pUE PUAL  ZOLD
+Z {06 A[8 ITMN wopue] ||ty asoruug ‘peoy $$IuULY §T P s3es wea] 1010
00 626 13m0y 1L ER(] S1AY Sam | 001D
00 1¥1 €016 OIJH JMEMPNOT ‘proy Ucpuo jed |juusduny 1 wup paur] Suqunid uams L0850
000 Nd£ 902 “4915342[0D Weyp[y ‘PEOY maN ‘agua) ssaiaseg Weyply Tmeds 908D
00 0 SOL 68 PIPWAYS ‘Proy YIasny 5 ‘ssurpjmg siouueg SANALIG JOURMSU] A3|3AE1G £080
9€ 62 VY6 £1EN ‘sui L uodn RSEIMaN “jied YMON pamry ynofes  ¥0SD
oo N STIA ‘PoomspIoT ‘proy 23023y ‘anus)) (LLASNpU] pLejjeg £ wun uBsa] pue sufig £05D
000 Suuoold WS 208D
000 NNL ATIF ‘10U a0 S Weysain gi-p[ ‘9ol suaws|) suefeg 108D
L P) SHZ VZOH 'uopuo] Y2ang ssonuud ‘asnoH adueyoxy poug UaIH 00sD
oo Dfg CAM ‘HNSPIOJUSH [HOMSTEUDOTY Pug [[HA uLte] spraqdays z1 Suaqoy U % 1N £04D
0o . (A1 SYH "*as2PPII ‘1onseq ‘Peoy pud pIatd 817 pI s100( 3 Smopuy dijsmy i 0]
(] aowigdrd  10uD
oo YHE €dM FUIH POOMAIIOYT 3NUIAY TGS § FSTD YHOMSUTURITY 00D
000 ZI§ 610D *A2mg oysieq 12208 YIH vy panur] Auadorg sue ied 004D
000 1SaM3RL - 1IN POND
oo DHHN EOND
000 Jld ey pupb [EUOUEN  TOND
000 X6 1#S ‘PPRINANSYD uoiBwmngmp pO ‘s1eisy puj 3UeT UCNES § % 9 SIUN S[IRAIAEN 1OND
Q0 £Tv XO06 7108 'SUIH ‘PIOjaH ‘13D Yourg *Kizsmy] puedg man pr] adeospue] pug[3ug MmN OOND
Q00 AMp LT4 S3A[ 1S 'U2310) suosteq ‘fey Ssauwisng s34 1§ [jRy 218[) S WM a0 SOMD
oo N8 €GA JUOMSURIDIINY ‘AL SUIINT L | ApLL AW oD
000 (148 0FOS ‘aiysdier ‘voidhreanog naono 3501 e 5 SABIIOSSY SN EOND
000 119 ££5g ‘losug Amgpog Buddiyy) ped sssuisng [ Sunmog [ UOURIISHL] uaiad 3PUHIN ZOWD
¥ $S2IppY ameN A3

s101pa1)) Auedwo)) - g
PSITULT SOUWIOH] 0N UOYTYD)
7 9deq dT1DOWNdA 800Z/80/80




